

长度范围			精密	正常	其它	角度 ±0.5°
默认公差（图中未标公差的，以此公差为准）						
0 - 15	±0.1	±0.2	±1.0			
15 - 60	±0.15	±0.3				
60 - 150	±0.2	±0.4				
150 - 300	±0.3	±0.5	±1.5			
300 - 600	±0.45	±0.7				
600 - 1000		±2.0	±2.0			

Thank you for purchasing this product. Don't want to get your extended warranty? Please fill out the form on our website to claim your extended warranty.

145mm
105mm

Adjacent

B22 |

Portable PA System

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

This Compact and Portable Bluetooth PA Speaker by Adjacent Audio provides wireless entertainment and gives you easy access to your music. It has a Bluetooth system so you can easily stream music from your iPhones, Androids, iPads, Tablets, PCs, and so on.

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

A Control Panel

1 Microphone Volume 2 Mode 3 Play/Pause 4 Stop 5 Mute 6 EQ 7 USB Charging Port 8 Speaker Volume 9 Previous 10 Next 11 TF Card Slot 12 Power On/Off 13 Record 14 Repeat 15 USB Flash Drive Slot 16 AUX In 17 EQ

B Digital Display

Note: This product contains two wireless microphones. Each microphone requires 2 AA batteries (Batteries Not Included).

Turn On/Off Slide the switch upward to turn on the microphone. The "MIC" will light up on the digital display. Slide the switch downward to turn off the microphone.

Standby Mode When the switch is in the middle, the microphone is in standby mode.

Screetching Sound Issue Please keep the microphone at least 1 meter or 3 feet away from the speaker, or it will cause a screetching sound.

C Bluetooth

Bluetooth Connection Press the mode button to enter into Bluetooth mode. Turn on Bluetooth on your Bluetooth devices. Choose Bluetooth device **Adjacent.B22**, and connect. There will be a sound from the speaker after the device is connected.

Disconnect Paired Device/Re-pair Device Enter into the Bluetooth mode, hold the "Mode" button for at least 3 seconds. The speaker will automatically select its paired device and enter into a pairing waiting state.

[**M**] Short press to play or pause the sound.

[**M**] Short press for previous/next song.

D Wireless Microphone

Note: This product contains two wireless microphones. Each microphone requires 2 AA batteries (Batteries Not Included).

Turn On/Off Slide the switch upward to turn on the microphone. The "MIC" will light up on the digital display. Slide the switch downward to turn off the microphone.

Standby Mode When the switch is in the middle, the microphone is in standby mode.

Screetching Sound Issue Please keep the microphone at least 1 meter or 3 feet away from the speaker, or it will cause a screetching sound.

E Light

Choose Light Mode Hold the "REP/Light" button to choose a light mode.

Turn On/Off the Light Short press the "REP/Light" button twice to turn on/off the light.

F EQ

Note: EQ function only works for USB/TF mode.

EQ Mode selection Short press the "EQ" button to select a mode: normal, rock, pop, classic, jazz, country.

G AUX IN

Note:

- The speaker has a 3.5 mm AUX IN jack for Auxiliary Input (AUX cable not included).
- The speaker will automatically enter into AUX IN mode when you connect with an AUX cable.

H MIC IN

Note:

- The speaker has a 6.0 mm MIC IN jack for an additional microphone.
- Plug in the wired microphone into the MIC IN jack and use it.
- If you want to connect an additional wireless microphone with a receiver, simply connect the wireless receiver via the MIC IN jack. Please note that the frequency of the wireless microphone cannot be the same as 256.0MHz or 2618 MHz, otherwise it will cause interference.

I FM

Note: Please search the station automatically the first time you use it. FM Range: 87.5 MHz - 108.0 MHz.

Search Station Automatically Press the mode button to enter into Radio mode. Hold the "Play/Pause" button to search radio stations automatically. The speaker will store stations automatically, as "P01", "P02", etc., on display. When searching for stations, you can stop searching by pressing the [**M**] button.

Listen to the Radio After searching, press [**M**] or [**M**] button to select a saved station.

J ECHO

Note: Please note that the ECHO only works for the microphone. It does not work on the background music.

How to Use ECHO Press the "ECHO" button to select the intensity of the reverb. There are 4 levels: E00, E01, E02, E03. E00 is off, and E03 is the strongest.

K MP3 Function

USB: Insert USB drive will automatically play songs from the USB drive (MP3 format only).

TF: Insert TF Card will automatically play songs from the TF Card (MP3 format only).

[**M**] Short press to play or pause the sound.

[**M**] Short press to select the previous song.

[**M**] Short press to select the next song.

L Record

Note: The speaker needs a USB/TF to record.

When recording, the USB/TF should have at least 1 GB of free storage space. If the recording file exceeds free storage space, the recording will fail.

This speaker can not operate with a USB/TF that exceeds 32 GB. Use a USB/TF less than 32 GB.

Turn on the microphone before recording.

The recording file format is MP3.

Please note that the speaker can not play music in recording mode.

How to Record:

- Insert the TF card or USB flash drive, the speaker will automatically enter into USB/TF mode, and "U/TF" will be displayed in the upper left corner of the digital display.
- Hold the "REC" button to start recording, you will hear a voice when started.
- Press the "REC" button to pause or resume recording.
- Hold the "REC" button again to finish recording.
- After recording, press the "REC" button to listen to the recording file just recorded.

按此顺序排版

1 (封面)

2

3

4

5

6

L Record

How to Delete Recording File:

When playing a recording file, hold the "MODE" button to delete the current recording file.

M Repeat

Note: The speaker needs a USB/TF to operate the repeat function.

How to Use Repeat Function: Press the "REP/Light" button to select a loop mode. There are 4 modes: ONE (Single song cyclic), FOLD (Loop the playlist in a folder), RAN (Play all songs random-ly), ALL (Loop all playlist of all folders).

N Battery & Battery Indication Light

Battery Important Note:

- For the first time of use, please charge the speaker for up to 8 hours for optimal performance.
- Please re-charge the speaker once for a while to keep the battery alive.
- Please use the charging cable in the package (adapter is not included, please use a USB port).

Battery Indication Light:

- When the battery indicator light [**C**] is flashing, the battery is low and requires charging. While the light is flashing, the speaker's volume will reduce to 70% of the max volume.
- While charging, the battery indicator light will turn RED. The RED light will turn off when the battery is full.

O Remote Controller

REC Recording

Mode Short press to switch Aux in-USB-BT-FM.

EQ Press the button to select a EQ mode: normal, rock, pop, classic, jazz, country.

Mute Press once to mute, press again to unmute.

[**M**] Under Bluetooth Mode, USB drive Mode, short press to play/pause; Under AUX IN mode, single press to mute.

[**M**] Under Bluetooth Mode, USB drive Mode, short press for the previous track function; Under USB drive mode, Press and hold to fast forward.

[**M**] Under Bluetooth Mode, USB drive Mode, short press for the previous track function; Under USB drive mode, Press and hold to fast forward.

REP When playing with a USB flash drive, single press switches between the current song single loop playback and all song playback.

0-9 number buttons When using the USB flash drive playback status, you can quickly select the desired track. For example, if you need to select the 25th song to play, press the number buttons "2", "5" and "8" in order. After waiting for 1 second, it will automatically switch to the 25th song for playback.

P Important Notes

- The product can not tolerate high temperatures or damp environments.
- The product shall not expose to water droplets, splashes of water, or rain.
- To avoid injury or electric shock, do not open the speaker.
- To prevent battery explosion, do not throw it into the fire.

Q Technical Specifications

Output Power: 12W

Sound System: 6 inch Loudspeaker

Frequency: 90 Hz - 20K Hz

S/N Ratio: > 60 dB

Lithium Battery: 3.7V, 3600 mAh

Power Input: 5V 2A USB Charging Cable

Digital Audio File Compatibility: MP3

Speaker Dimensions (LxWxH): 241 x 147 x 313 (cm)

Speaker Dimensions (LxWxH): 5.8 x 9.5 x 12.3 (inch)

Remote controller: Requires 2 AAA Batteries (NOT included)

Wireless Microphone: Each Requires 2 AA Batteries (NOT included)

USB/TF Storage Cannot Exceed: 32 GB

R Contents

Main Unit	1
Wireless Microphone	2
USB Charging Cable	1
Remote Controller	1
User Manual	1

Adjacent Audio

Free Extended Warranty

Claim Your Extended 1 Year Warranty for Free!

Thank you for purchasing our product.

Don't want to get your free extended warranty? email us and claim your extended warranty.

Step 1.

Email us your purchase proof (ORDER# from amazon.com) to the following email address: support@adjacentaudio.com

Step 2.

We will confirm your warranty request within 24 hours. All set!

Customer Support

Please scan this barcode to visit our customer support page.

QR code

support@adjacentaudio.com

DESCRIPCION GENERAL

Este altavoz PA Bluetooth compacto y portátil de Adherent Audio proporciona entretenimiento inalámbrico y le brinda fácil acceso a su música. Tiene un sistema Bluetooth para que pueda transmitir música fácilmente desde sus iPhones, Android, iPad, tabletas, PC, etc.

DESCRIPCION FUNCIONAL

A Panel de control

1 Microphone Volume 2 Mode 3 Play/Pause 4 Stop 5 Mute 6 EQ 7 USB Charging Port 8 Speaker Volume 9 Previous 10 Next 11 TF Card Slot 12 Power On/Off 13 Record 14 Repeat 15 USB Flash Drive Slot 16 AUX In 17 EQ

B Bluetooth

Conexión Bluetooth presione el botón de modo para ingresar al modo Bluetooth. Encienda Bluetooth en sus dispositivos Bluetooth. Elija el dispositivo Bluetooth **Adjacent.B22** y conéctelo.

Desconecte el dispositivo emparejado / Vuelva a emparejar el dispositivo: ingrese al modo Bluetooth, mantenga presionado el botón "Modo" durante al menos 3 segundos. El altavoz desconectará su dispositivo emparejado y entrará en un estado de espera de emparejamiento.

[**M**] Presione brevemente para reproducir o pausar el sonido.

[**M**] Presione brevemente para la canción anterior / siguiente.

C Luz

Elija el modo de luz: mantén presionado el botón "REP / Light" para elegir un modo de luz.

Encender / apagar la luz: Presione brevemente el botón "REP / Light" dos veces para encender / apagar la luz.

D EQ

Note: La función EQ solo funciona para el modo USB / TF.

Selección del modo EQ: presione brevemente el botón "EQ" para seleccionar un modo: normal, rock, pop, clásico, jazz, country.

E AUX IN

Note:

- El altavoz tiene un conector AUX IN de 3.5 mm para entrada auxiliar (cable auxiliar no incluido).
- El altavoz entrará automáticamente en el modo AUX IN cuando conecte su dispositivo y el altavoz con un cable AUX.

F Función ECHO

Note: tengo en cuenta que el ECHO solo funciona con el micrófono. No funciona con la música de fondo.

Cómo usar ECHO: Presione el botón "ECHO" para seleccionar la intensidad de la reverberación. Hay 4 niveles: E00, E01, E02, E03. E00 está apagado y E03 es el más fuerte.

G Función MP3

USB: Insertar la unidad USB reproducirá automáticamente las canciones de la unidad USB (se admiten los formatos MP3 / WMA).

TF: Insertar la tarjeta TF reproducirá automáticamente las canciones de la tarjeta TF (se admiten los formatos MP3 / WMA).

[**M**] Presione brevemente para reproducir o pausar el sonido.

[**M**] Presione brevemente para seleccionar la canción anterior.

[**M**] Presione brevemente para seleccionar la siguiente canción.

H Grabación

Nota IMPORTANTE:

- El altavoz necesita un USB / TF para grabar.
- Al grabar, el USB / TF debe tener al menos 1 GB de espacio de almacenamiento libre. Si el archivo de grabación excede el espacio de almacenamiento libre, la grabación fallará.
- Utilice un USB / TF de menos de 32 GB.
- Encienda el micrófono antes de grabar.
- El formato de archivo de grabación es MP3.
- Tenga en cuenta que el altavoz no puede reproducir música en el modo de grabación.

Cómo grabar:

- Inserte la tarjeta TF o la unidad flash USB, el altavoz entrará automáticamente en el modo USB / TF y se mostrará "U / TF" en la esquina superior izquierda de la pantalla digital.
- Mantenga presionado el botón "REC" para comenzar a grabar, oirá una voz cuando comience.

I Grabación (Seguir)

Cómo grabar (Seguir):

- Presione el botón "REC" para pausar o reanudar la grabación.
- Vuelva a hacer clic en el botón "REC" para finalizar la grabación.
- Después de grabar, presione el botón "REC" para escuchar el archivo de grabación que acaba de grabar.

Cómo eliminar un archivo de grabación:

Al reproducir un archivo de grabación, mantenga presionado el botón "MODE" para eliminar el archivo de grabación actual.

J Repetir

Nota: El altavoz necesita un USB / TF para operar la función de repetición.

Cómo usar la función de repetición: Presione el botón "REP / Light" para seleccionar un modo de bucle: Hay 4 modos: UNO (ciclo de una sola canción), FOLD (Repetir la lista de reproducción en una carpeta), RAN (Reproducir todas las canciones al azar), TODOS (Repetir toda la lista de reproducción de todas las carpetas).

K Indicación de batería y batería baja

Batería Nota importante:

- Cargue el altavoz durante 8 horas antes del primer uso.
- Recargue el altavoz una vez por un tiempo para mantener la batería viva.
- Utilice el cable de carga del paquete (el adaptador no está incluido, utilice un puerto USB).

L Indicación de batería y batería baja

Luz indicadora de batería:

- Cuando la luz indicadora de la batería [**C**] está parpadeando, la batería está baja y requiere carga. Mientras la luz parpadea, el volumen del altavoz se reducirá al 70% del volumen máximo.
- Mientras se carga, la luz indicadora de la batería se volverá ROJA. La luz ROJA se apagará cuando la batería esté llena.

M Control remote

REC: Grabación

Mode: presione brevemente para cambiar Aux in-USB-BT-FM.

EQ: presione el botón para seleccionar un modo de EQ: normal, rock, pop, clásico, jazz, country.

Silencie: Presione para silenciar / reactivar.

[**M**] En el modo Bluetooth, modo de unidad USB, presione brevemente para reproducir / pausar; En el modo AUX IN, presione una vez para silenciar.

[**M**] En el modo Bluetooth, modo de unidad USB, presione brevemente para la función de la canción anterior; En el modo de unidad USB, mantenga presionado para rebotar.

[**M**] En el modo Bluetooth, modo de unidad USB, presione brevemente para la función de pista anterior; En el modo de unidad USB, mantenga presionado para avanzar rápidamente.

1 Microphone Volume 2 Mode 3 Play/Pause 4 Stop 5 Mute 6 EQ 7 USB Charging Port 8 Speaker Volume 9 Previous 10 Next 11 TF Card Slot 12 Power On/Off 13 Record 14 Repeat 15 USB Flash Drive Slot 16 AUX In 17 EQ

Control remote

REP Cuando se reproduce con una unidad flash USB, una sola pulsación cambia entre la reproducción de bucle único de la canción actual y la reproducción de todas las canciones.

Botones numéricos 0-9: al utilizar el estado de reproducción de la unidad flash USB, puede seleccionar rápidamente la pista deseada. Por ejemplo, si necesita seleccionar la canción número 258 para reproducir, presione los botones numéricos "2", "5" y "8" en orden. Después de esperar 1 segundo, cambiará automáticamente a la canción número 258 para su reproducción.

Notas importantes

- El producto no puede tolerar altas temperaturas o ambientes húmedos.
- El producto no debe exponerse a gotas de agua, salpicaduras de agua o lluvia.
- Para evitar lesiones o descargas eléctricas, no abra el altavoz.
- Para evitar la explosión de la batería, no la arroje al fuego.

Especificaciones técnicas:

Potencia de salida: 12W

Sistema de sonido: Altavoz de 6 pulgadas

RF: frecuencia: 90 Hz - 20 K Hz

Relación S / N: > 60 dB

Batería de Litio: 3.7 V, 3600 mAh

Entrada de alimentación: Cable de carga USB 5V 2A

Compatibilidad de archivos de audio digital: MP3

Dimensiones del altavoz (LxWxH): 241 x 147 x 313 (cm)

Dimensiones del altavoz (LxWxH): 5.8 x 9.5 x 12.3 (pulgadas)

Control remoto: Requiere 2 pilas "AAA" (NO incluidas)

Micrófono inalámbrico: Cada uno requiere 2 pilas "AA" (NO incluidas)

Almacenamiento USB / TF no puede exceder: 32 GB

Contenido

Unidad principal	1
Micrófono inalámbrico	2
Cable de carga USB	1
Mando a distancia	1
Manual de usuario	1

Adjacent Audio

Registro de productos en línea

Reclame su extensión ¡1 año de garantía gratis!

Gracias por adquirir un product.

¿No desea obtener su garantía extendida gratuita? Ven y completa la información en nuestro sitio web para reclamar tu garantía extendida.

Paso 1.

Envíenos un comprobante de compra (Nº de PEDIDO de amazon.com) a la siguiente dirección de correo electrónico: support@adjacentaudio.com

Paso 2.

Confirmemos su solicitud de garantía dentro de las 24 horas. ¡Todo listo!

Atención al cliente

Escanee este código de barras para visitar nuestra página de atención al cliente. O envíenos un correo electrónico a support@adjacentaudio.com

Adjacent Audio

www.adjacentaudio.com

support@adjacentaudio.com

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22 (封底)

1

2

3

4

5

6

FCC Warning Statement

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- - Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- - Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- - Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- - Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement.